

House \_\_\_\_\_ Amendment NO. \_\_\_\_\_

Offered By \_\_\_\_\_

1 AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1618, Page 2, Section 195.265, Lines 1-8,  
2 by removing all of said lines and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

3  
4 "195.265. 1. Unused controlled substances may be accepted from ultimate users, from  
5 hospice or home health care providers on behalf of ultimate users, or any person lawfully entitled to  
6 dispose of a decedent's property if the decedent was an ultimate user who died while in lawful  
7 possession of a controlled substance, through:

8 (1) Collection receptacles, drug disposal boxes, mail back packages, and other means by a  
9 Drug Enforcement Agency-authorized collector in accordance with federal regulations even if the  
10 authorized collector did not originally dispense the drug; or

11 (2) Drug take back programs conducted by federal, state, tribal, or local law enforcement  
12 agencies in partnership with any person or entity.

13  
14 This subsection shall supersede and preempt any local ordinances or regulations, including any  
15 ordinances or regulations enacted by any political subdivision of the state, regarding the disposal of  
16 unused controlled substances. For the purposes of this section, the term "ultimate user" shall mean a  
17 person who has lawfully obtained and possesses a controlled substance for his or her own use or for  
18 the use of a member of his or her household or for an animal owned by him or her or a member of  
19 his or her household."; and

20  
21 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 14, by removing the word "mailers" and inserting in  
22 lieu thereof the phrase "mail back packages"; and

23  
24 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 19, by inserting immediately after the word  
25 "location" the phrase "and is updated every six months by the department"; and

26  
27 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 20, by inserting immediately after the word  
28 "events" the phrase "and mail back events"; and

29  
30 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 21, by inserting immediately after the word "event"  
31 the phrase "and is updated every six months by the department"; and

32  
33 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 23, by removing the phrase "section 195.265" and  
34 inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "this section"; and

35  
36 Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references

Action Taken \_\_\_\_\_ Date \_\_\_\_\_

1 accordingly.  
2